

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC 88777

STATE *ex rel.* FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Relator,

vs.

**THE HONORABLE NANCY L. SCHNEIDER, JUDGE
CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. CHARLES COUNTY, MISSOURI**

Respondent.

On Grant of Preliminary Writ of Prohibition

RELATOR'S BRIEF

THE STOLAR PARTNERSHIP LLP
JAY L. LEVITCH, # 25503
MICHAEL A. FISHER, # 23524
911 Washington Avenue, 7th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 231-2800
(314) 436-8400 (Fax)

Attorneys for Relator Fidelity National
Title Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... 1

Table of Authorities..... 3

Jurisdictional Statement..... 4

Statement of Facts 4

Points Relied On..... 9

Argument..... 10

RESPONDENT ERRED AND ABUSED HER DISCRETION WHEN SHE
ENTERED AN ORDER COMPELLING RELATOR’S TOP LEVEL
EXECUTIVE TO SUBMIT TO A DEPOSITION IN PLAINTIFFS’ LAWSUIT
BECAUSE:

1) GUARANTEE CAN OBTAIN, THROUGH LESS INTRUSIVE
MEANS, WHATEVER INFORMATION IT MAY SEEK IN A
DEPOSITION OF RELATORS’ TOP LEVEL EXECUTIVE;

2) THERE IS NO NEED FOR RELATOR’S TOP LEVEL EXECUTIVE
TO TESTIFY; AND

3) REQUIRING RELTOR’S TOP LEVEL EXECUTIVE TO TESTIFY
AT A DEPOSITION IN A CASE ABOUT WHICH HE HAS NO
PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE SERVES NO PURPOSE BUT TO
ANNOY AND HARRASS RELATOR AND ITS PRESIDENT 10

A. Standard of Review 10

B. .The Court’s rule and holding in Messina should govern its decision in this writ proceeding 11

Conclusion 22

Certificate Of Service And Compliance 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases**Other Authorities**

State ex rel. Ford Motor Company v. Messina, 71 S.W.3d 602, 607 (Mo. banc 2002) 4, 10, 11,
12, 13

Court Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01 13, 14, 16
